
1

Rc.No.589/2013/CE/DM/VUDA
SUBJECT NO.3

Sub: Works – Engg. – VUDA – Sanctioned works – Tenders accepted
– Perusal – Reg.

***

Sl.
No. Name of work

Name of
lowest

tenderer

Estimate
Contract

Value (Rs.)

Tendered
Amount

(Rs.)

Excess
%

Less%
Remarks

01

Providing parking
facilities near
Telugu Museum
on top of Kailasa
Hill

Rc.No.35/2012-
13/EE-VIII/VUDA

Sri
P.Srinivasa

Rao
11,99,929/- 11,98,849/- 0.09%

Less

The Lowest Tender of
Sri P.Srinivasa Rao is
accepted at 0.09%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the Vice
Chairman, VUDA,
Dt:01-12-2012.

02

Development of
Vaisakhi Stage
(Civil works) for
conduct of
cultural
programmes near
RK Beach in
Visakhapatnam

Rc.No.205/2012-
13/EE-II/VUDA

M/s.
Visakha

Engineerin
g works

20,76,929/- 21,51,698/- 3.60%
Excess

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Visakha
Engineering Works is
accepted at 3.60%
excess over  the
Estimate Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:01-12-2012

03

Development of
Vaisakhi Stage (GI
Framed structure)
for conduct of
cultural
programmes near
RK Beach in
Visakhapatnam
Rc.No.208/2012-
13/EE-II/VUDA

M/s. S.V.
Enterprises 24,74,333/- 23,85,919/- 3.69%

Less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. SV Enterprises is
accepted at 3.69%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the Vice
Chairman, VUDA,
Dt:01-12-2012

04

Repair works to
Cyclone
damages and
construction of
Retaining wall
along ghat road
at Kailasa Hill
Rc.No.47/2012-
13/EE-IV/CUDA

Sri
P.Srinivasa

Rao
1,91,999/- 1,79,903/- 6.30%

Less

The lowest Tender of
Sri P.Srinivasa Rao is
accepted at 6.30%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the Vice
Chairman, VUDA,
Dt:06-12-2012

05

Providing GSB,
WMM, SDBC layers
to Kailasagiri Hill
top road from
Railway track to
Telugu Museum.

Rc.No.56/2012-
13/EE-VIII/VUDA

M/s.
Visakha

Engineerin
g works

40,51,150/- 40,11,044/- 0.99%
Less

The Lowest Tender of
M/s. Visakha
Engineering Works is
accepted at 0.99%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the       Vice
Chairman, VUDA,
Dt:21-12-2012.



2

Sl.
No. Name of work

Name of
lowest

tenderer

Estimate
Contract

Value (Rs.)

Tendered
Amount

(Rs.)

Excess
%

Less%
Remarks

06

Providing
protection works
and CC drains
with Pipe culvert
for road opposite
to Telugu Museum

Rc.No.56(A)/2012-
13/EE-VIII/VUDA

M/s.
Visakha

Engineerin
g works

14,17,486/- 13,39,666/- 5.49%
Less

The Lowest Tender of
M/s. Visakha
Engineering Works is
accepted at 5.49%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:21-12-2012.

07

Formation of
alternative road
to Kailasagiri from
old Glider point to
Telugu Museum
Jn., along the Hill
slopes down the
Railway Track

Rc.No.10/2012-
13/EE-VIII/VUDA

Sri
P.Srinivasa

Rao
13,66,815/- 12,84,396/- 6.03%

less

The Lowest Tender of
Sri P.Srinivara Rao is
accepted at 6.03%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the Vice
Chairman,
VUDA,Dt:21-12-2012.

08

Construction of
DDRC Building at
Srikakulam.

Rc.No.10/212-
13/EE-II/VUDA

M/s. Vijaya
Bhanu

Constructi
ons

24,99,609/- 23,27,136/- 6.90%
Less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Vijaya Bhanu
Construction is
accepted at 6.90%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:04-01-2013

09

Supply, delivery
and erection of 4
Nos. of 16.50 TR
ductable Split AC
OD Units at Telugu
Museum at
Kailasagiri.

RcNo.14/2012-
13/EE-VII/VUDA

M/s.
Maralec

Engineerin
g

Company

20,40,200/- 18,76,984/- 8.00%
Less

The Lowest Tender of
M/s. Maralac
Engineering Works is
accepted at 8.00%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the      Vice
Chairman, VUDA,
Dt:10-01-2013.

10

Construction of
New Toilet blocks
for gents & Ladies
on top of Kailasa
Hill

Rc.No.49/2012-
13/EE-IV/VUDA

Sri
Y.Karukara

Reddy
8,96,320/- 9,41,046/- 4.99%

Excess

The lowest Tender of
Sri Y.Karunakara
Reddy is accepted
at 4.99% excess over
the Estimate Rates by
the         Vice
Chairman, VUDA,
Dt:11-01-2013



3

Sl.
No. Name of work

Name of
lowest

tenderer

Estimate
Contract

Value (Rs.)

Tendered
Amount

(Rs.)

Excess
%

Less%
Remarks

11 Providing barbed
wire fencing with
RCC poles and
construction of
Boundary pillars
and caution
boards in vacant
site of S.No.77/2
extent Ac.5.20
Cts, Shivashakti
Nagar,
Madhurawada
(V)
Visakhapatnam.

Rc.No.03/2013-
14/EE-I/VUDA

M/s. SCLC
Co-

Operative
Society

4,68,853/- 4,16,388/- 11.19%
less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. SCLC Co-
Operative Society is
accepted at 11.19%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the      Vice
Chairman, VUDA,
Dt:21-01-2013

12

Providing RCC
Hume pipes and
manhole
chambers at
crossings for
Electrical, Water
supply and storm
Water drains in
Dr.YSR – VUDA
Central Park at
old Central Jail
Premises at
Visakhapatnam

Rc.No.406(L)/2012
-13/EE-I/ VUDA

Sri
P.Janardh
ana Rao &

Sons

17,14,150/- 16,67,868/- 2.70%
Less

The lowest Tender of
Sri P.Jagannadha
Rao & Sons is
accepted at 2.70%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA, Dt:24-01-2013

13

Construction of
DDRC Building at
Vizianagaram

Rc.No.17/2012-
13/EE-VI/V/ VUDA

M/s. Aruna
Sai

Engineerin
g

Company

25,06,020/- 25,62,405 2.25%
Excess

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Aruna Sai
Engineering
Company  is
accepted at 2.25%
excess over the
Estimate Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:28-01-2013

14

Improvements to
lighting
arrangements to
skating Rinks at
VUDA Park

Rc.No.52/2012-
13/EE-IV/VUDA

M/s.
Padmavat

hi
Electricals

5,93,340/- 4,44,352/- 25.11%
Less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Padmavathi
Electricals is
accepted at 25.11%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:31-01-2013



4

Sl.
No. Name of work

Name of
lowest

tenderer

Estimate
Contract

Value (Rs.)

Tendered
Amount

(Rs.)

Excess
%

Less%
Remarks

15

Construction of
Retaining walls
(South side) in
Dr.YSR VUDA
Central Park at
old Central Jail
Premises at
Visakhapatnam
(Reach-I)
Rc.No.406(H)/2012-
13/EE-I/ VUDA

Sri
P.Sudhakar 92,82,840/- 97,05,209/- 4.55%

Excess

The lowest Tender of
Sri P.Sudhakar is
accepted at 4.55%
excess over the
Estimate Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA, Dt:04-02-2013

16

Construction of
Retaining walls
(North side) in
Dr.YSR VUDA
Central Park at
old Central Jail
Premises at
Visakhapatnam
(Reach-II)
Rc.No.406(G)/2012-
13/EE-I/ VUDA

Sri
P.Sudhakar 1,03,93,810/- 1,08,66,728/- 4.55%

Excess

The lowest Tender of
Sri P.Sudhakar is
accepted at 4.55%
excess over the
Estimate Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,  Dt:04-02-2013

17

Providing collapsible
gates at Ground
Floor Main gates
entrance of the
Block “B” of UB
Complex
Rc.No.49/2012-
13/EE-V/VUDA

M/s. Hiranya
Enterprises 1,58,100/- 1,29,531/- 18.07%

Less

The lowest tender of
M/s. Hiranya Enterprises
is accepted at 18.07%
Less than the estimate
rates by the      Vice
Chairman, VUDA,
Dt:11-02-2013

18

Providing
renovation of the
existing old
building roof area
and view point by
the side of the
New Scooter
parking area on
top of the Kailasa
Hill
Rc.No.48/2012-13/EE-
IV/VUDA

Sri
Ch.Lakshmi
pathi Raju

5,12,612/- 4,76,780/- 6.99%
Less

The lowest Tender of
Sri Lakshmipathi Raju
is accepted at 6.99%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:13-02-2013

19

Providing Annual
Maintenance to
the Record Room
for Treatment of
Rodent,
cockroaches and
silverfish at 3rd floor
“C” Block at UB
Complex Siripuram
Jn., Visakhapatnam.
Rc.No.39/2012-
13/EE-V/VUDA

M/s. Pest
Masters
India (P)

Ltd.

6,11,774/- 3,96,307/- 35.22%
Less

The lowest tender of
M/s. Pest Masters
India (P) Ltd. is
accepted at 35.22%
Less than the
estimate rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:13-02-2013



5

Sl.
No. Name of work

Name of
lowest

tenderer

Estimate
Contract

Value (Rs.)

Tendered
Amount

(Rs.)

Excess
%

Less%
Remarks

20

Providing ACP
panel cladding for
the main
entrance arch of
VUDA Health
Arena at
Ropeway side

Rc.No.40(A)/2012-
13/EE-VII/ VUDA

M/s. SRK
Logistics 5,08,400/- 5,28,736/- 4.00%

Excess

The lowest Tender of
M/s. SRK Logistics is
accepted at 4.00%
excess over  the
Estimate Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:06-03-2013

21

Providing SS hand
railing 2nd

entrance and GI
hand railing on
retaining wall of
VUDA Health
Arena

Rc.No.40/2012-
13/EE-VII/VUDA

M/s. SRK
Logistics 5,53,048/- 4,86,682/- 12.00%

Less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. SRK Logistics is
accepted at  12.00%
less than  the
Estimate Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:06-03-2013

22

Formation of
Quarry Rubbish
with SDBC Roads
including
protection works
connecting
approach road of
NH-5 and
Residential Area
on Railway Track
side adjacent to
Seshu Gedda at
Yelamanchili,
Visakhapatnam

Rc.No.225/2012-
13/EE-II/VUDA

Sri Killi
Jagannad

ham
19,10,097/- 18,72,277/- 1.98%

Less

The Tender of Sri Killi
Jagannadham is
accepted at 1.98%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the Vice
Chairman, VUDA,
Dt:20-03-2013

23

Widening and
providing VDF
Cement Concrete
and construction
of CD works and
SW drains for the
main road at
Narasanapeta
Srikakulam
Rc.No.08/2012-
13/EE-II/VUDA

M/s.
Srinivasa
Reddy

Constructi
ons

1,02,52,309/- 1,07,18,789/- 4.55%
Less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Srinivasa Reddy
Construction is
accepted at 4.55%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the Vice
Chairman, VUDA,
Dt:25-03-2013



6

Sl.
No. Name of work

Name of
lowest

tenderer

Estimate
Contract

Value (Rs.)

Tendered
Amount

(Rs.)

Excess
%

Less%
Remarks

24

Renovation of
pavilion block and
providing roof to
VIP stands of
Indira Priyadarshini
Municipal Stadium
at Visakhapatnam

Rc.No.210/2012-
13/EE-II/VUDA

M/s.
Maruthi

Engineerin
g

Company

1,01,09,618/- 1,06,14,088/- 4.99%
Excess

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Maruthi
Engineering
Company is
accepted at 4.99%
excess over  the
Estimate Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:25-03-2013

25

Construction of
750mm size SW
leading drain near
main entrance of
VUDA Health
Arena

Rc.No.40(B)/2012-
13/EE-VII/VUDA

M/s. SRK
Logistics 4,93,582/- 4,22,013/- 14.50%

Less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. SRK Logistics is
accepted at 14.50%
less than  the
Estimate Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:25-03-2013

26

Annual
Maintenance and
operations of
Kursura Submarine
Museum from 01-
02-2013 to      31-
01-2014 Beach
Road,
Visakhapatnam

Rc.No.54/2012-
13/EE-IV/VUDA

M/s. Holly
Offshore
Logistics

7,05,936/- 6,20,518/- 2.10%
Less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Holly Offshore
Logistics is accepted
at 2.10% less than the
Estimate Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA, Dt:31-03-2013

27

Construction of
Indoor Stadium at
Bheemunipatnam
Visakhapatnam

Rc.No.21/2011-
12/EE-III/VUDA

M/s.
Maruthi

Engineerin
g

Company

1,90,60,954/- 1,99,98,945/- 4.91%
Excess

The lowest tender of
M/s. Maruthi
Engineering
Company is
accepted at 4.91%
Excess over the
estimate rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
D::08-04-2013

28

Providing
structural steel
removal on HULL
casing in
Submarine
Museum at Beach
Road,
Visakhapatnam
Rc.No.51/2012-
13/EE-IV/VUDA

M/s.
Gayathri

Engineerin
g Works

16,57,837/- 15,64,998/- 5.60%
Less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Gayathri
Engineering works is
accepted at 5.60%
less than  the
Estimate Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:17-04-2013



7

Sl.
No. Name of work

Name of
lowest

tenderer

Estimate
Contract

Value (Rs.)

Tendered
Amount

(Rs.)

Excess
%

Less%
Remarks

29

Construction of
Gallery in front of
International
Skating Rink in
Phase-III VUDA
Park balance
work

Rc.No.46/2011-
12/EE-IV/VUDA

Sri
Y.Karunak
ara Reddy

6,08,583/- 6,35,583/- 4.50%
Excess

The lowest Tender of
Sri Y.Karunakara
Reddy is accepted
at 4.50% excess over
the Estimate Rates by
the        Vice
Chairman, VUDA,
Dt:17-04-2013

30

Supply,
Manufacturing
and erection of
Galvalume sheet
letters to 50 feet
high support
structure for
“VUDA
KAILASAGIRI” logo
/ sign along hill
slopes down the
Railway track of
Kailasagiri.

Rc.No.02/2013-
14/EE-VII/VUDA

Sri
P.Srinivasa

Rao
11,24,820/- 11,12,672/- 1.08%

Less

The Tender of Sri
P.Srinivasa Rao is
accepted at 1.08%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the Vice
Chairman, VUDA,
Dt:22-05-2013.

31 Formation of 60’-
0” wide Master
Plan Road with BT
surface,
Construction of
CD works, SW
Drains and
Retaining wall
connecting NH-5
Jn., and Ganesh
Nagar via
Shivashakti Nagar

Rc.No.09/2012-
13/EE-I/VUDA

M/s.
N.Nagesw
ara Rao &

Co.

3,00,28,325/- 2,80,82,490/- 6.48%
Less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. N.Nageswara
Rao & Co.,  is
accepted at 6.48%
less than the Estimate
Rates by COT and
the same was
approved by the
Vice Chairman
VUDA,
Dt:10-06-2013



8

Sl.
No. Name of work

Name of
lowest

tenderer

Estimate
Contract

Value (Rs.)

Tendered
Amount

(Rs.)

Excess
%

Less%
Remarks

32

Construction of
MIG-IB Block-2, 60
units in Harita
Housing Project at
Madhurawada
Phase-I,
Visakhapatnam
(Balance work)

Rc.No.225(D)2013-
14/EE-V/VUDA

M/s. Ellarve
Metals 7,36,80,050/- 6,85,74,023/- 6.93%

Less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Ellarve Metals is
accepted at 6.93%
less than the Estimate
Rates by COT and
the same was
approved by the
Vice Chairman
VUDA,
Dt:10-06-2013

33

Construction of
Shopping
Complex at
Sector-7, MVP
Colony,
Visakhapatnam

Rc.No.36/2012-
13/EE-IV/VUDA

M/s. Ellarve
Metals 3,82,89,737/- 3,72,21,453/- 2.79%

Less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Ellarve Metals is
accepted at 2.79%
less than the Estimate
Rates by COT and
the same was
approved by the
Vice Chairman
VUDA,
Dt:10-06-2013

34

Providing uniform
cutting, applying
pesticides &
fertilizers and
providing further
maintenance to
Lawn grass area
of Row Housing
Scheme at
Rushikonda.

Rc.No.155(2)/2011
-12/EE-III/ VUDA

M/s.
Coastal
Nursery

Gardens
and

Landscape
Contractor

s

6,45,750/- 6,39,357/- 0.99%
Less

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Coastal Nursery
Gardens and
Landscape
Contractors is
accepted at 0.99%
less than the Estimate
Rates by the
Vice Chairman,
VUDA,
Dt:16-06-2013

35

Construction of
HIG-Block-1 50,
units in Harita
Housing Project at
Madhurawada
Phase-I,
Visakhapatnam
(Balance work)

Rc.No.225/2013-
14/EE-VII/ VUDA

M/s. Sri
Satya Sai
Constructi

ons

8,90,40,304/- 9,32,87,527/- 4.77%
Excess

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Sri Satya Sai
constructions is
accepted at 4.77%
Excess over the
Estimate Rates by
COT and the same
was approved by the
Vice Chairman
VUDA, Dt:16-06-2013



9

Sl.
No. Name of work

Name of
lowest

tenderer

Estimate
Contract

Value (Rs.)

Tendered
Amount

(Rs.)

Excess
%

Less%
Remarks

36

Construction of
HIG-Block-2, 50
units in Harita
Housing Project at
Madhurawada
Phase-I,
Visakhapatnam
(Balance work)
Rc.No.225(A)/2013
-14/EE-VII/ VUDA

M/s. Sri
Satya Sai
Constructi

ons

8,77,62,969/- 9,19,49,263/- 4.77%
Excess

The lowest Tender of
M/s. Sri Satya Sai
Constructions is
accepted at 4.77%
Excess over the
Estimate Rates by
COT and the same
was approved by the
Vice Chairman
VUDA, Dt:16-06-2013

Hence the matter is placed before VUDA Board for perusal.



10


